analog.com/multioutput-regulators
Integrated, High Power
Solutions for Xilinx FPGAs
Modern, high performance, FPGA-based systems require an increasing number of dedicated rails supplying core, I/O, memory,
PLL, and precision analog voltages. Typical FPGA-based systems today make use of standalone switching regulators and LDOs,
but as board area continues to shrink as end product form factors shrink, this complicates the task of designing more efficient
power management solutions for powering FPGAs. Combining multiple switching regulators and LDOs into a single package
enables very small, flexible, highly efficient power management solutions for powering FPGAs and precision analog components

2.5A
INT
REG
PG
OSC
 2 | Integrated, High Power Solutions for Xilinx FPGAs
Xilinx Power Estimator (XPE)—Use Cases for Xilinx UltraScale Kintex/Virtex
Bill of Materials for the ADP5054 Powering Xilinx UltraScale Kintex/Virtex
Reference Quantity Value Part Number Vendor Footprint (mm) Notes
U1, U2 2 4-channel micro PMU ADP5054ACPZ ADI 7.0 × 7.0 × 0.75 QFN
C17, C18, C19, C20 4 1 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM155R60J105KE19D Murata 0402
C2, C8, C10, C14, C22, C28, C32,
C36
8 0.1 µF, X5R, 16 V GRM155R61C104KA88D Murata 0402
C1, C7, C9, C13, C21, C26, C31, C35 8 10 µF, X5R, 25 V GRM219R61E106KA12 Murata 0805
C4, C5, C6, C24, C25 5 100 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM31CR60J107ME39 Murata 1206
C12, C16, C29, C30,
C34, C38
6 47 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM21BR60J476ME15 Murata 0805
C3, C11, C15,C23, C27, C33, C37 7 2.2 nF, X5R, 25 V GRM155R61E222KA01D Murata 0402
Q1(Q2), Q3(Q4) 2
Dual N-FETs, 20 V, 25 A, 16 mΩ Si7232DN Vishay 3.3 × 3.3 × 1.0 QFN
Dual N-FETs, 30 V, 10 A, 20 mΩ IRFHM8364 IR 3.3 × 3.3 × 0.9 QFN
L1, L2, L5, L6 4
1.2 µH, 22 A, 6.8 mΩ XAL6030-122ME Coilcraft 6.0 × 6.0 × 3.0
1.3 µH, 8.2 A, 16 mΩ NRS6045-1R3NMGK Taiyo Yuden 6.0 × 6.0 × 4.5
L3, L4, L7, L8 4
4.7 µH, 2.7 A, 57 mΩ XFL4020-472ME Coilcraft 4.0 × 4.0 × 2.0
4.7 µH, 2.0 A, 70 mΩ NRS4018T-4R7MDGJ Taiyo Yuden 4.0 × 4.0 × 1.8
R17, R20 2 38.4 kΩ, resistor, 1% Various 0402
R4, R8, R24, R28 4 22 kΩ, resistor, 5% Various 0402
R1, R2, R3, R9, R10, R11, R12, R13,
R14, R21, R22, R23, R25, R26, R27,

C1, C7, C9, C13, C21, C26,
C31, C35
8 10 µF, X5R, 25 V GRM219R61E106KA12 Murata 0805
C4, C5, C6, C24, C25 5 100 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM31CR60J107ME39 Murata 1206
C12, C16, C29, C30,
C34, C38
6 47 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM21BR60J476ME15 Murata 0805
C3, C11, C15,C23, C27,
C33, C37
7 2.2 nF, X5R, 25 V GRM155R61E222KA01D Murata 0402
Q1(Q2), Q3(Q4) 2
Dual N-FETs, 20 V, 25 A, 16 mΩ Si7232DN Vishay 3.3 × 3.3 × 1.0 QFN
Dual N-FETs, 30 V, 23 A, 25 mΩ IRFHM8364 IR 3.3 × 3.3 × 0.9 QFN
L1, L2, L5, L6 4
2.2 µH, 15.9 A, 12.7 mΩ XAL6030-222ME Coilcraft 6.0 × 6.0 × 3.0
2.3 µH, 6.4 A, 22 mΩ NRS6045-2R3NMGK Taiyo Yuden 6.0 × 6.0 × 4.5
L3, L4, L7, L8 4
4.7 µH, 2.7 A, 57 mΩ XFL4020-472ME Coilcraft 4.0 × 4.0 × 2.0
4.7 µH, 2.0 A, 70 mΩ NRS4018T-4R7MDGJ Taiyo Yuden 4.0 × 4.0 × 1.8
R17, R20 2 38.4 kΩ, resistor, 1% Various 0402

Bill of Materials for the ADP5054 Powering Xilinx Spartan-6
Reference Quantity Value Part Number Vendor Footprint (mm) Notes
U1 1 4-channel micro PMU ADP5054ACPZ ADI 7.0 × 7.0 × 0.75 QFN
C17, C18 2 1 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM155R60J105KE19D Murata 0402
C2, C6, C10, C14 4 0.1 µF, X5R, 16 V GRM155R61C104KA88D Murata 0402
C1, C5, C9, C13 4 10 µF, X5R, 25 V GRM219R61E106KA12 Murata 0805
C4, C8 2 100 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM31CR60J107ME39 Murata 1206
C12, C15 2 47 µF, X5R, 6.3 V GRM21BR60J476ME15 Murata 0805
C3, C11, C16 3 2.2 nF, X5R, 25 V GRM155R61E222KA01D Murata 0402
Q1 (Q2) 1
Dual N-FETs, 20 V, 5 A, 54 mΩ FDMA1024NZ Fairchild 2.0 × 2.0 × 0.8 QFN
Dual N-FETs, 20 V, 3.4 A, 45 mΩ IRLHS6276 IR 2.0 × 2.0 × 0.8 QFN
Dual N-FETs, 20 V, 4.5 A, 46 mΩ SIA906EDJ Vishay 2.0 × 2.0 × 0.8 QFN
L1, L2 2
2.2 µH, 3.7 A, 21 mΩ XFL4020-222ME Coilcraft 4.0 × 4.0 × 2.0
2.2 µH, 3.0 A, 42 mΩ NRS4018T-2R2MDGJ Taiyo Yuden 4.0 × 4.0 × 1.8
L3, L4 2
4.7 µH, 2.7 A, 57 mΩ XFL4020-472ME Coilcraft 4.0 × 4.0 × 2.0
4.7 µH, 2.0 A, 70 mΩ NRS4018T-4R7MDGJ Taiyo Yuden 4.0 × 4.0 × 1.8
R17 1 38.4 kΩ, resistor, 1% Various 0402